F. No. Tariff XWDISCO's-2024-25
Government of Pakistan
Ministry of Energy

(Power Division)
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Islamabad, the July 12, 2024,

Chief Executive Officer,
K-Electrie, Karachi

Subject: NOTIFICATION OF K-ELECTRIC.

| am directed to forward the above subject noted Notification No. flf 255:;’:” dated

July 12, 2024 for information and implementation under intimation to Power Division.
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Government of Pakistan
Ministry of Energy
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slamabad, the |7/ July, 2024,

OTIFICATION

S.R.O. [Uag}mum.- In pursuance of sub-section (7) of section 31 of the
Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997
(XL of 1997), the Federal Government is pleased to notify as under the tariff
determined by the National Electric Power Regulatory Authority vide its decision
dated the 11" day of July, 2024 in respect of K-Electric in modification of its
Notification No. S.R.0. 575(1)/2019 dated the 22" day of May, 2019 duly amended
vide corrigendum dated the 23" day of September, 2019 and 22™ day of January,
2020, as well as further amended vide Notifications Nos. S.R.0. 1037(1)/2020 dated
the 12" day of October, 2020, S.R.Q. 192(1)/2021 dated the 12" day of February,
2021, S.R.O. 1429(1)/2021, dated the 5" day of November, 2021, S.R.O.
1004(1)/2022 dated the 7" day of July, 2022, S.R.0. 1175(1)/2022 dated the 25" day
of July, 2022, S.R.O. 977(1)/2023 dated the 27" day of July, 2023 and S.R.O.
576(1)/2019 dated the 22™ day of May, 2019 and such further notifications issued
from time to time in this behalf and still in force, namely:-
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National Electric Power Regulatory Authority
Islamic Republic of Pakistan
MEPRA Tower, Attalurk Avenue (East), G-5/1, Islamabad.

Tel: +82-51-9206500, Fax: +92-51-2600026
Web: www.nepra.org.pk, E-mail: registrar@nepra.org.pk

Registrar

No. NEPRA/R/ADG(Tef)/TRF-100/ /OE 0 7 -6 July 11, 2024

Subject: Decision of the Authority in the matter of Motion filed by the Federal Government
under Section 7 and 31(7) of the NEPRA Act 1997 read with Rule 17 of NEPRA
(Tariff Standards and Procedure) Rules, 1998 with respect to Recommendation of
Consumer-end-Tariff.

Dear Sir,

Please find enclosed herewith the subject Decision of the Authority (total 50 Pages). The instant
Decision including Annex-A & A-1, B & B-1 and C along with Annex-I1 & I1I of each XWDISCO
for FY 2024-25 is intimated to the Federal Government for notification in terms of Section 31(7) of the
Act.

2, Further, the Federal Government while notifying the instant Decision, shall also notify the
individual Decisions of the Authority issued in the matter of each XWDISCO along with Decision of
Power Purchase Price (PPP) forecast for the FY 2024-25 dated 14.06.2024,

Enclosure: As above

(Engr. Mazhar’h]/b;il Ranjha)
Secretary,
Ministry of Energy (Power Division),
‘A’ Block, Pak Secretariat,

Islamabad

Copy to:
Secretary, Secretary,
Cabinet Division, Ministry of Finance,
Cabinet Secretariat, ' Block, Pak Secretariat,
Islamabad Islamabad
Secretary,

Secretary,

Energy Department,

Government of Sindh,

3% Floor, State Life Building No. 3, Opposite CM

Energy Department,
Government of Punjab,
8th Floor, EFU House, Main Gulberg,

Jail Road, Lahore House, Dr. Zai-ud-din Ahmad Road, Karachi
Secretary, Secretary,

Energy and Power Department, Energy Department,

Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Government of Balochistan,

First Floor, A-Block, Abdul Wali Khan Multiplex, | Civil Secretariat, Zarghoon Road,

Civil Secretariat, Peshawar N Quetta .
Secretary, Chiet Executive Officer,

Water & Power, K-Electric Limited (KEL),




Chief Executive Officer,

Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee
Limited (CPPA-G), Shaheen Plaza, 73-West,
Fazl-e-Haq Road,

Islamabad

Chiel Executive Officer,

Hyderabad Electric Supply Company Ltd. (HESCO),
WAPDA Water Wing Complex, Hussainabad,
Hyderabad

Chief Executive Officer,

Tribal Areas Electric Supply Company Ltd.
(TESCO), 213-WAPDA House, Shami Road, Sakhi
Chashma, Peshawar

Chief Executive Officer,

Peshawar Electric Supply Company Ltd. (PESCO),
WAPDA House, Sakhi Chashma, Shami Road,
Peshawar

Chief Executive OfTicer,

Islamabad Electric Supply Company Ltd. (IESCO),
Street No. 40, G-7/4,

Islamabad

Chief Executive Officer,

Faisalabad Electric Supply Company Ltd. (FESCQO),
Abdullahpur, Canal Bank Road,

Faisalabad

Chief Executive Officer,

Gujranwala Electric Power Company Ltd.
(GEPCO), 565/A, Model Town G.T. Road,
Gujranwala

Chief Executive Officer,
Lahore Electric Supply Company Ltd. (LESCO),
22-A, Queen’s Road, Lahore

Chief Executive Officer,

Multan Electric Power Company Ltd. (MEPCO),
Complex, WAPDA Colony, Khanewal Road,
Multan

Chief Executive Officer,
Quetta Electric Supply Company Ltd. (QESCO),
14-A Zarghoon Road, Quetta

Chief Executive Officer,

Sukkur Electric Power Company Ltd. (SEPCO),
SEPCO Headquarters, Old Thermal Power Station,
Sukkur
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"HR Decision of the Authority regarding motion filed by Federal Government under
Secrion 7 and 31 of NEPRA Act 1997 read with Rule 17 of NEPRA (Tariff standards
&
by pe? and procedure) Rules, 1998 with respect to recommendation of Consumer end tariff

NEPRA determined annual tariff adjustments/ indexation of XWDISCOs, for the FY 2024-25
vide decisions dated 14.06.2024. In addition, the Authority also determined Power Purchase
Price forecast for the FY 2024-25 vide decision dated 14.06.2024. A summary of the component
wise revenue requirement of each XWDISCO determined by the Authority, for FY 2024-25, is
reproduced hereunder;
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The said decisions were intimated to the Federal Government in terms of section 31 of the
Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (Act).
The Federal Government was also intimated to notify these decisions in terms of Section 31 of
the Act.

In response, the Ministry of Energy (MoE), Power Division (Petitioner), vide letter No.
Tariff XWDISCOS-2024-25 dated 03.07.2024, filed Motion with respect to the
recommendation of consumer end tariff for XWDISCOs and K-Electric for the FY 2024-25,
under section 7 & 31 of NEPRA Act, read with Rule 17 of the NEPRA Tariff (Standards and

Procedure) Rules, 1998,

The MokE in its Motion stated that National Electricity Policy, 2021 (the Policy) approved by
the Council of Common Interest, provides under clause 5.6.1 that “financial sustainability of
the sector is premised on the recovery of full cost of service, to the extent feasible, through an
efficient tariff structure, which ensures sufficient liquidity in the sector” and vide Clause 5.6.4
it states that “in due course, financial self-sustainability will eliminate the need for
Government subsidies (except for any subsidies for lifeline, industry or agriculture consumers,
as per prevailing Government considerations)”. It further states that in view of various
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parameters, including (a) the socio-economic objectives; (b) budgetary targets in field; and (c)
recommendations of the Regulator with respect to consumer-end tariff for each state-owned
distribution company, the Government may continue to propose uniform tariff across the
consumers and regions. In pursuance thereto, the Regulator shall, in consumer interest,
determine a uniform tariff (inclusive of quarterly adjustments) for all the state-owned

distribution companies.

It further submitted that Section 31(4) of the Act also provides that the Authority shall, on the
basis of uniform tariff application, determine a uniform tariff for public sector licensees,
engaged in supply of electric power to consumers, in the consumer’s interest, on the basis of
their consolidated accounts. Accordingly, the Authority has been determining the uniform
tariff to be charged from the consumers, including the impact of targeted subsidy and inter
DISCO tariff rationalization / cross subsidies, under the Act. The latest uniform tariff in field
for XWDISCOs was determined by the Authority through its determination dated 25.07.2023
and has been notified vide SROs dated 26.07.2023.

It was also mentioned that the Federal Government considered the schedules of tariff
recommended by NEPRA for each XWDISCO for all categories of consumers dated 14.06.2024,
and decided that as per the Policy, the uniform tariff should be made applicable as per the
provisions of section 31(4) of the Act. Further, in its determinations, NEPRA has increased the
fixed charges from Rs.200-500 /kW/Month to Rs.500-2,000 /kW/Month in order to align the
sector's cost and recovery structures. However, after considering frequent representations made
by the consumers regarding heavy increase (up-to 400%) in fixed charges, it is decided that the
fixed charges may be increased to Rs.400-1,250 /kW/Month only, in the instant determination
and the variable rates may be adjusted accordingly. Further, the consumers having low
utilization in certain months are impacted significantly by applying fixed charges @ 50% of
sanctioned load, therefore, it is also decided to revise the application of fixed charges @ 25% of
sanctioned load. Accordingly, uniform tariff, being reflective of economic and social policy of
the Federal Government and based on the consolidated revenue requirement approved and
determined by the Authority for XWDISCOs (owned and controlled by the Federal
Government), was considered and approved by the Cabinet and it was decided that the same be
submitted to the Authority for consideration in terms of section 31 of the Act along with the
targeted tariff differential subsidy and the policy guidelines for revision of rates and application
of fixed charges, to be incorporated therein to ensure uniform tariff.

It has further been stated that inter-distribution companies’ tariff rationalization is not aimed at
raising any revenues for the Federal Government, as it is within the determined revenue
requirements of the XWDISCOs consolidated in the terms of section 31(4) of the Act. The tariff
rationalization enables the fulfilment of the parameters set forth in the Constitution as well as
the Policy. Once considered and approved, the same will lead to determination of uniform final
tariff, in terms of section 31(7) of the Act, for notification by the Federal Government to the
extent of modification and supersession of existing determined notified rate (inclusive of
subsidy/tariff rationulization surcharge/inter disco tariff rationalization) vide different SROs in
field.
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11,

12

Further, in accordance with the Policy, the Government may maintain a uniform consumer-
end tariff for K-Electric and State-Owned Distribution companies (even after privatization)
through incorporation of direct/indirect subsidies. Accordingly, KE applicable tariff is required
to be modified to recover the revenue requirements of KE determined by NEPRA (inclusive of
quarterly adjustments for quarter ending March 2023 vide notification dated April 26, 2024),
keeping in view the proposed rargeted subsidy and cross subsidies, which will also be
consistent with the proposed uniform national tariff of XWDISCOs. The same has been
approved by the Federal Government and it was decided that the same be submitted to the
Authority for consideration in terms of the provisions of the Act.

In light of above, the Motion along-with Policy Guidelines was filed by the Federal
Government under section 7 and 31 of the Act read with Rule 17 of the Rules, so as to
reconsider and issue the uniform schedule of rariff of XWDISCOs, by incorporating:

a. targeted subsidy and inter distribution companies tariff rationalization pursuant to
guidelines for the category of each of NEPRA determined notified rate (inclusive of
subsidy/tariff rationalization surcharge/ inter disco tariff rationalization).

b. reduction of fixed charges as proposed and adjustment of the variable rate accordingly.

c. revision in application of fixed charges from 50% of sanctioned load to 25% of sanctioned
load.

The MocE further stated that Motion is also being filed with respect to Consumer End Tariff
Recommendations of KE, under section 7, 31 (4) and 31 (7) of the Act read with Rule 17 of the
Rules, so as to reconsider and issue for KE, modified tariff, to maintain uniform tariff across the
country, so as to recover the revenue requirements of KE determined by the Authority
(inclusive of quarterly adjustments for quarter ending March 2023 vide notification dated April
26, 2024), keeping in view the proposed targeted subsidy and cross subsidies. The Authority
was, accordingly, requested to issue revised Schedule of Tariff after incorporating tariff
rationalization to be notified with effect from 01.07.2024, in the official Gazette by way of
modification in SRO No. 575(1)/2019 as modified from time to time, after incorporating the
policy guidelines, mentioned in para 9 of the Motion, on the same pattern of XWDISCOs.

The Authority in order to provide a fair opportunity to the Federal Government to present its
case and other relevant stakeholders, decided to conduct a hearing in the matter which was
initially scheduled on 08.07.2024 at NEPRA Tower Islamabad and also through ZOOM. Notice
of hearing was published in newspapers on 05.07.2024 and also uploaded on NEPRA website
along-with copy of Motion filed by the MoE. Individual notices were also sent 1o the relevant
stakeholders. However, the hearing was rescheduled for 10.07.2024. Revised notice of hearing
was published in newspapers on 08.07.2024 and also uploaded on NEPRA website.

Subsequently, the MoE vide letter date 08.07.2024 submitted an addendum to its earlier
Motion, stating that Federal Government has decided that impact of rebasing may be waived
off for both protected and non-protected, non-ToU domestic consumers, using up to 200 units
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13.

15.

16.

for three months ie. July to September 2024, for both XWDISCOs and
K-Electric. The proposal has been approved by the Cabinet and the revised proposed rates for
the domestic consumers up-to 200 units are as under;

Farlier propesed Revised Propased
Ustonm, Uniform Applicable Rate
Appliceble Rate
w.el weef
Jul-24 Jul-24 | Oct-24
Rs./EWh Re./kWh
Protected
01-100 Unizs 11.69 7.74 11.69
101 -200 Unis 14.16 10.06 14.16
Un-Protected
01-100 Lnics 13.59 16.48 23.59
101-200 Unis 30.07 22.95 30.07

The MoE further mentioned that financial impact due to aforementioned proposal, would
increase the tariff differential subsidy by Rs.50 billion for both XWDISCOs, and K-Electric
consumers, to be funded by reallocation of Rs.50 billion from PSDP.

The hearing was held on 10.07.2024, wherein the Federal Government was represented by
Joint Secretary, Ministry of Energy (Power Division), along-with its team. Representative from
CPPA-G, XWDISCOs, K-Electric, media, Industry, and general public were also present during
the hearing.

The Ministry during the hearing reiterated its submissions made in the Motion and also
presented brief on tariff mechanism and how each component of the tariff is adjusted through
periodic adjustments such as FCA, QTR and annual adjustment/indexations. It submitted that
base tariff is an indicative tariff and the consumers pay the delta between the base tariff and the
actual costs through monthly and quarterly adjustments. It was further stated that tariff for the
FY 2024-25, is being rebased to minimize variations between the reference tariff vis a vis actual
costs, in order to make it more predictable for the consumers.

The MoE explained that total revenue requirement for the FY 2024-25 has increased to
Rs.3,768 billion, as determined by NEPRA, resulting in an increase of Rs.5.72/kWh in the
average base tariff for the FY 2024-25. While explaining reasons for the increase, the MoE
highlighted that Power Purchase Price (PPP) for the FY 2024-25, increased by Rs.4.86/kWh as

compared to FY 2023-24, as detailed below; :
e S
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21

22,

On the point of fixed charges, the Petitioner stated that 67% of the power sectors cost is
fixed/unavoidable and 33% is variable. On the other hand the recovery structure has a 98%
variable component and only 2% fixed, therefore, both incurring of cost (fixed in nature) and
its recovery mechanism (consumption based) need to be aligned. The Petitioner, however,
requested the Authority to reconsider fixed charges for various categories as Rs.400-
1,250/kW/Month, instead of Rs.500-2,000/kW/Month determined by the Authority. The
effective rate of consumers, however, will remain same as decrease in fixed charges, would be
offset by corresponding increase in variable charge. Additionally, the Petitioner also requested
that fixed charges currently being charged at 509 of sanctioned load or actual MDI, whichever
is higher may be reconsidered to be charged @ 25% of sanctioned load or actual MDI,
whichever is higher.

The Petitioner further proposed that in proviso 01, of "Billing Demand" under "General
Definitions" in the Tariff Terms & Conditions approved by NEPRA, the maximum demand
recorded "so far”, may be restricted to "preceding 60 months", as the term "so far" is a very
broad term. Similarly, in proviso 2 and 3, the word 50% may be replaced with 25%.

Various commentators during the hearing, raised their concerns on the proposed increase in
tariff by the MoE. A summary of relevant comments is as under;

¥ Mr. Saif ur Rehman inquired about average increase in base tariff. The representative of
the Petitioner, while responding to the query of Mr. Saif ur Rehman submitted that base
tariff would increase by Rs.3.29/kWh from Jul. to Sep. and thereafter by Rs.4.55/kWh.

¥ Mr. Zaheer Ahmed, inquired about future monthly and quarterly adjustments. The
representative of the Petitioner explained that proposed increase in tariff would minimize
future FCAs and quarterly adjustments, provided that macro assumptions assumed in the
base tariff remain intact.

¥" Mr. Khaliq Kiyani, submitted that there is duplication of cost in terms of capacity cost and
fixed charges being recovered from the consumers. The representative of the Petitioner
responded that there is not duplication of cost, as fixed charges are being levied to recover
the capacity costs. Further, the impact of increase in fixed charges has been off-set by
corresponding reduction in variable charges.

¥ Mr. Tahir Shirani and Ghulam Murtaza, submitted that relief may also be provided to
consumers having consumption over 200 units. The Petitioner explained that majority of
the residential consumers are being subsidized or cross subsidized.

¥ Mr. Arshad Hussain, a representative of All Pakistan Cold Storage Association, requested
for change in tariff of cold storages from commercial to industrial tariff. The representative
af the Petitioner responded that cold storage do not qualify as "industrial consumers” as
per the existing tariff terms & conditions. However, separate proceedings are being carried
out by NEPRA in this regard, therefore, any change in tariff for cold storages, would be
considered once these proceedings are concluded.
e
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¥ Regarding implementation of revised mechanism for charging of Late Payment Surcharge
(LPS), K-Electric submitted that the new mechanism may be delayed for 2-3 months, as
the same requires certain changes in DISCOs billing software as well as banking
applications, for which discussion are being held with the banks.

¥ Mr. Abu Bakar, representing Amreli Steel, submitted that revised fixed charges need to be
applied on prorated basis, keeping in view billing cycle of each consumer, if new tariff is
applied w.e.f. 01.07.2024. It also highlighted that fixed charges have been increased
significantly for the industrial consumers, however, no fixed charges have been levied on
around 82% of domestic consumers.

¥" While responding to the comments of Mr. Arif Bilwani, regarding significant increase in
the energy charge, the representative of the Petitioner explained that new references for
the FY 2024-25, have been developed based on constraints based despatch, whereby
increased generation has been assumed from RLNG and lesser despatch has been
considered from local and imported coal, as compared to references assumed for the FY
2023-24. Similarly, increased fuel prices along-with North-South transmission constraints
have also contributed to increased energy charges. Upon inquiry from Mr. Bilwani,
regarding issues framed for DISCOs tariff petitions, which were not part of DISCOs
request, it was explained that issues like modification in tariff rate design, increase in fixed
charges, and tariff to be designed on cost of service basis etc., were framed keeping in view
the directives given in the NE plan and to match incurring of cost (fixed in nature) and its
recovery mechanism (consumption based).

¥" Mr. Tanveer Bari, representing KCCI, opposed the Motion by submitting that increase of
Rs.5.72/kWh would effectively be around Rs.7/kWh after inclusion of taxes etc. This
would hamper the financial viability of the industrial sector, therefore, concrete steps need
to be taken to address the challenges of the power sector.

¥ A representative of the Planning Commission submitted that timely installations of
pending connections, can address the issue of reduction in sales to some extent.

¥" Mr. Rehan Javed proposed that for captive and net metering consumers, fixed charges may
be levied based on 5096 of sanctioned load instead of 25%, so that cost of using grid may be
recovered from such consumers,

¥ Muhammad Asghar, a representative of the cement industry, submitted to apply fixed
charges based on actual MDIs as captive consumers have made significant investment on

their captive facilities.

¥ Mr. Aamir Sheikh, while appreciating the proposed tariff design submitted that still tariff
for industrial consumers is around 14 cents, which is much higher as compared to regional

countries.

v APTMA during the hearing and in its written comments submirtted that substantial hike in
fixed charges from Rs.460/kW/M to Rs.1,250/kW/M has caused considerable distress
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among industries, as the new changes will apply to the recorded MDI or 25% of the
sanctioned load, whichever is higher. APTMA accordingly proposed that fixed charge of
Rs.1250/kW/month be applied solely to the Recorded Maximum Demand Indicator (MDI)
only rather than 25% of the sanctioned load. This adjustment is critical to accurately
reflect actual usage and economic realities, ensuring fairness for all consumers, especially
those facing partial or complete industrial shutdowns due to high electricity tariffs.
Further, NEPRA should conduct a comprehensive study and provide full transparency
regarding heads of revenue requirement against which these fixed charges are being
levied.

¥ The MoE during the hearing submitted that despite application of proposed fixed charges,
only around 6% of the System's cost is being recovered through these fixed charges,
whereas 69% of the System's cost is fixed in nature.

The Authority has thoroughly examined the submissions made in the Motion, comments of the
stakeholders and available record and noted that as per the section 31(4) of the Act, the
Authority has been mandated to determine a uniform tariff as reproduced below;

31 Tariff .- (4) Subject to sub-sections (2) and (3). the Authority shall, on the basis of uniform
tariff application, determine a uniform tariff for public sector licensees, engaged in supply of
electric power to consumers, in the consumer’s interest.

Further, National Electricity (NE) Policy under Clause 5.6.3 states that the Regulator shall in
public consumer interest, determine a uniform tariff (inclusive of quarterly adjustments) for all
the state owned distribution companies. Additionally, Government may maintain a uniform
consumer-end tariff for K-Electric and state-owned distribution companies (even after
privatization) through incorporation of direct / indirect subsidies.

The Authority also observed that the Petitioner in its Motion and also during the hearing has
submitted that inter disco tariff rationalization is not aimed at raising any revenues for the
Federal Government as it is within the determined consolidated revenue requirement of all the
DISCOs for the FY 2024-25.

In light of the above and keeping in view of the relevant provisions of Act & Policy and the
fact that the uniform tariff proposed by the GoP is within the determined consolidated revenue
requirement of all the DISCOs for the FY 2024-25, the Authority has no objection in approving
the Motion along-with the subsequent addendum of the Federal Government.

Regarding reduction of fixed charges as proposed in the Motion and adjustment of the variable
rate accordingly, the Authority observed that various stakeholders including FPCCI, Korangi
Association of Trade and Industry (KATI), Pakistan Association of Large Steel Producers,
APTMA have raised concerns on the NEPRA determined fixed charges of Rs.2,000/kW/Month
and have proposed to step wise increase fixed charges. It has also been proposed to reduce the
applicability of fixed charges @ 25% of sanctioned load instead of 50% sanctioned load or
actual MDI for the month, whichever is higher. Specific concerns have been raised in terms of
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industries, which often operate in shifts of 8-12 hours, and high fixed charges can
disproportionately burden these industries. The Petitioner also in its Motion referred to
frequent representations made by the consumers regarding heavy increase in fixed charges.

The Authority observed that capacity charges of generation companies, and NTDC/ HVDC
costs etc., are fixed costs, which are required to be paid periodically, irrespective of electricity
consumption by the consumers. These fixed costs, accounts for around 709 of the total revenue
requirement of the distribution companies. However, present consumer end tariff design is
volumetric in nature, whereby around 96% of the total system cost is recovered on units
consumed basis (Rs./kWh) and remaining 4% as fixed charge per kilowatt per month
(Rs./kW/Month), Thus, there is a mismatch between incurring of cost (fixed in nature) and its
recovery mechanism (consumption based). NE Plan also provided that fixed charges shall be
progressively incorporated in the tariffs of all consumer segments, which shall account for at
least 20% of the fixed cost. Pursuant thereto, the rate of fixed charges of different consumer
categories were enhanced from existing 440-500/kw/month to Rs.500-2,000/kW/Month, but
despite this increase, fixed cost still accounts for less than 10% of the total fixed cost of the
system, At the same time, impact of increase in fixed charges was off-set by reduction in
variable charges (consumption based i.e. Rs./kWh) of different categories of consumers. The
prime objective of revision in fixed charges and reduction in variable charges was to incentivize
consumers to increase their electricity consumption from national grid, thus, lowering their
overall effective tariff.

However, considering the concerns raised by stakeholders, in terms of prevailing economic
challenges, and the fact that Petitioner itself has requested to revise fixed charges downward,
the Authority, in larger interest of consumers, has decided to accept the request of the
Petitioner. Accordingly, fixed charges for different consumer categories have been revised as
proposed by the Petitioner and the impact of such downward revision in fixed charges has been
adjusted as part of variable rate for the relevant consumer categories. This change has
necessitated revision in Annex-lII and III determined for each XWDISCO, vide decision dated
14.06.2024, The same have accordingly been revised, and are attached here with the instant
decision. The revised Annex-II and Il of each XWDISCO, shall replace the earlier issued
Annex-II & III, vide decisions dated 14.06.2024.

Similarly, the request of the Petitioner to apply fixed charges at 25% of the sanctioned load or
actual MDI for the month whichever is higher, has also been agreed upon. Accordingly, the
definition of billing demand and its relevant provisions as mentioned in Annex-V of
XWDISCOs decisions dated 14.06.2024 have been modified, which now may be read as under;

For 0

Definition of Billing Demand under the head of "GENERAL DEFINITIONS" of Tariff terms &
Conditions issued vide decision dated 14.06.2024 of all XWDISCOs, be replaced with following;
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“Billing Demand” means the 25% of the sanction load or Actual maximum demand recorded in
a month, whichever is higher, except in the case of agriculture tariff D2 where “Billing
Demand” shall mean the sanctioned load.

Provided that for the purpose of fixed charges sanctioned load means maximum demand
recorded during preceding 60 months.

Provided firther that in case of new connections or consumers who have renewed/revised
their sanctioned load, the fixed charges will be charged on 259 of the sanctioned Joad or actual
maximum demand recorded in a month, whichever is higher. However, upon establishment of
MDI in next six months, the adjustment of fixed charges will be made accordingly by the
Disco."

Provided also that consumers having alternate/ dual source i.e. captive power, net metering etc.
the existing mechanism of fixed charges shall remain the same i.e. the 25% of the sanctioned
load or actual maximum demand recorded in a month, whichever is higher."

In view of the aforementioned discussion, the Authority has determined uniform tariff as
required under section 31(4) of the Act, which is attached herewith as Annex-A & A-I. The
Uniform Tariff so determined by the Authority includes impact of PYA of Rs.99.9 billion, to be
passed on in a period of twelve months from the date of notification of the instant decision.
Therefore, after a period of one year from the date of notification of the instant decision, the
uniform tariff after excluding the impact of PYA is attached herewith as Annex-B & B-I, which

would become applicable.

Further, as per request of the Petitioner for K-Electric, the uniform applicable tariff is also
being reflected in the SoT of K-Electric including fixed charges, determined for the quarter Jan.
to Mar. 2023, which is attached as Annex-C. The quarterly adjustment determined for the
quarter Jan. to Mar. 2023, although, is applicable for the quarter Apr. to Jun. 2023, however, if
the aforementioned changes are not reflected in the SoT of K-Electric, it would result in
differential tariff for K-Electric consumers vis @ vis rest of Pakistan. In view thereof, and
keeping in view the request of the Federal Government, the Authority has decided to reflect
the uniform applicable tariff in SoT determined for the quarter Jan. to Mar. 2023. Similarly, the
Terms & Conditions for K-Electric have also been aligned with the revised terms & conditions
of XWDISCOs and amendments thereto are mentioned hereunder;

For K-Electri
i. Following definitions under the head “GENERAL DEFINITIONS" of Tariff terms &
conditions of K-Electric be read as under;
v “Month or Billing Period”, unless otherwise defined for any particular tariff category,
means a hilling month of 31 days or less reckoned from the date of last meter reading.

If, for any reason, the scheduled reading period of a consumer exceeds the number of days
in a calendar month, the total consumption should be prorated to match the number of
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days in that calendar month for determining the applicable slab rate and same be used for
actual billing purpose.

v “Billing Demand” means the 25% of the sanction load or Actual maximum demand
recorded in a month, whichever is higher, except in the case of agriculture rariff D2
where "Billing Demand” shall mean the sanctioned load.

Provided that for the purpose of fixed charges sanctioned load means maximum demand
recorded during preceding 60 months.

FProvided further that in case of new connections or consumers who have
renewed/revised their sanctioned load, the fixed charges will be charged on 25% of the
sanctioned load or actual maximum demand recorded in a month, whichever is higher.
However, upon establishment of MDI in next six months, the adjustment of fixed charges
will be made accordingly by the DISCO.

Provided also that consumers having alternate/ dual source ie captive power, net
metering erc. the existing mechanism of fixed charges shall remain the same i.e. the 25%
of the sanctioned load or actual maximum demand recorded in & month, whichever is
higher.

il. Under “GENERAL CONDITIONS" of Tariff terms & conditions of K-Electric, the condition
2, may be read as under;

v'  The Company shall ensure that bills are delivered to consumers at least seven days before
the due date. If any bill is not paid by the consumer in full within the due date, a Late
Paymenr Surcharge (LPS) of 5% may be levied for next three (03) days after the due date
and thereafter 109% LFS may be charged on the amount billed excluding Govt. taxes and
duties etc. In case bill is not served at least seven days before the due date then late
payment surcharge will be levied after 7 day from the date of delivery of bill.

On the concerns raised by K-Electric regarding implementation of revised mechanism for
charging of LPS, and keeping in view the practical difficulties, the Authority has in principle
approved the LP5 mechanism but has decided to allow its application from October 2024. For
the period from July to September 2024, the existing LPS mechanism would be followed.

Here it is pertinent to mention that the Ministry has submitted to apply the tariff for both
XWDISCOs and K-Electric consumers' w.e.f. 1* July 2024, The Autherity understands that
NEPRA determines revenue requirement/ tariff for DISCOs for each financial year i.e. July to
June. If the tariff is not notified w.e.f. July 01 of each financial year, it may result in under/over
recovery of the allowed revenue requirement which would be adjusted in the next year's tariff
as prior year adjustment. Therefore, in line with section 31(3)(a) which states that tariffs should
allow licensee the recovery of any and all cost prudently incurred cost to meet the
demonstrated needs of their customers, it would be appropriate to charge the tariff with effect
from 1% July for the relevant year, The Authority therefore agrees with the request of the
Ministry to apply the tariff w.e.f. 1 July 2024. However, tariff shall be applied on pro rate basis
for such consumption, which falls before the date of application of instant tariff. Similarly,
fixed charges shall also be applied in the same manner.
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35.
each XWDISCO, as mentioned above for the FY 2024-25, are intimated to the Federal
Government lor notification in terms of Section 31(7) of the Act.

36. Further, the Federal Government while notifying the instant decision, shall also notify the

individual decisions of the Authority issued in the matter of each XWDISCO along-with
decision of Power Purchase Price (PI'P) forecast for the FY 2024-25, dated 14.06.2024.
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Annex-C

| Schedule of Electricity tariff of K-Electric

MNEFRA Determined
P A I
(Jan - Mar 23) GOP Applicable Tariff
Applicable Applicable
Fixed Varlabla Fixed Fixed
Description Charges charge Charges | Charges Uanr:::':rhble u"""’.:.'::;"“'"
JHwiM Ra.kWh
o s b RN | RO (Ra./kWh) {Rs./kWh)
July 2024 anward Jul, to Sept. 2024 | Ocl. 2024 onward
C - Bulk Supply Tarlff
C-1 For supply at 400/230 Volts
a) Sancliened load less than SkW 34,51 2,000 - 44 55 44 55
b) Sanclioned load 5kW and uplo 500kW 500 33,51 - 1,250 41.78 41,78
Peak a7 .51 - 47 .47 4T 47
500 1.
Off-Peak 3 B 250 3a.70 3870
C-2 For supply at 11,33kY upto and including S000kW 460 335 = 1,250 41,72 41,72
Peak 3751 - 47 47 4T 4T
4
Oft-Peak ; a 32.51 . B0 37.18 37.18
C-3 For supply at 132 kY and above upto and ineluding
S000KW 440 am - 1,250 41.82 41.82
Peak 3r.51 - 47.47 47.47
440 1
OH-Peak 32.26 ; 250 35.91 36.51
E-2 (i) Temparary Bulk Supply
{a) al 400Volts a8.01 5,000 - 47.21 47214
th) al 11kV 35.89 5,000 - 47.21 47.21
D - Agriculture Tariff
D-1 For all lpads 200.00 32.23 400 30.05 30.05
D-2 Fer all ioads - Time of Use
Peak 260,00 ar.si - - 30.68 30.69
Cff-Paak ! 31.81 400 208,85 29.85
sub-total
G- Public Lighting
[Sireet Lighling | 34.91 | 2,000 | = 44.06 | 44,05 |
H - Residential Colonies attached to Industrial
Pramises 35.01 2,000 - 43.25 43.25

MNote: The uniform GoP applicable rate proposed for prepald metering category mentioned in Annex-1V would also be applicable 1o K-Electric prepald

CONSUMETs.

Where Fixed Charges are applicable Rs WiMonth, the charges shell be billed based on 25% of sanctioned Load or Actual MDI for the manth which ever Is

higher
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Tetal Cammarchal T - ETTS i [
[Genural Services.A3 | 1] FTH | 77 | a8 | 1,200 | P | w20 | 18 | s | =l e | s |
indunirial
i Q [1] ] 2 1,000 = 2484 1] 148 (L] -] - 46 30
s Poak -] . 4 & - 4138 G 148 x - 532
1% @ ek 1 (Tl 5 A 1,000 : P 1 145 1800 - AB 44
[TF] 0 a 4 a4 . 1750 4118 -] 1 dB . 1,750 ELE]
Wz - 10U [Pesa) 1 i ) EBE = £ 318 ] 146 - - 45
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